
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING AS THE  
CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 

 
10.00 am 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 





 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 5th June, 2024, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   

 

 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs L Game, 
Mrs S Prendergast, Mr O Richardson, Mr S Webb and Vacancy 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Rich Lehmann 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Ms R Ainslie-Malik and Ms H Carter 
 

 

 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 
 
 



 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Apologies and Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 B - Scrutiny Committee meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee 

 C - To Note 

C1 Work Programme (Pages 87 - 90) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 28 May 2024 
 
Timing of items as shown above is approximate and subject to change. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 24 April 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mrs R Binks, Mr T Bond, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mrs L Game, Ms J Hawkins (Substitute for Rich Lehmann), Mr A J Hook, 
Mrs S Prendergast, Mr O Richardson, Dr L Sullivan and Mr S Webb 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs B Bruneau, Mr P Cole, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Mr P J Oakford, Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE and Mr D Watkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Albiston (Director of Adult Social Care (Operations) Kent), 
Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager), Mrs S Hammond (Corporate Director 
Children, Young People and Education), Mrs C McInnes (Director of Education and 
SEN), Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny), Mr R Smith 
(Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:  Mr P Barrington-King (Vice Chairman) and Mr J 
Betts (Acting Corporate Director, Finance) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
51. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of Mrs Prendergast as being ‘present 
virtually’, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
52. Safety Valve Implications for the Cost of Adult Social Care  
(Item C1) 
 
1. Mr Watkins introduced the report which had been requested by Mr Streatfeild, 

supported by the Chairman, Vice-Chair and Spokespeople.  The paper quantified 
and costed the short, medium and long-term impact of the Safety Valve 
agreement with regards to costs incurred by adult social care, and the council’s 
overall financial stability.   
 

2. Members asked questions in relation to the report, key issues raised by the 
Committee and responded to by the Cabinet Member and Officers included the 
following:   

 
a. A Member asked whether savings in one dir
[...]
impact and the impact on ASC of Safety Valve.  
The approach to this will be considered via the agenda setting process with 
opposition group leaders and discussion with the relevant Portfolio holders.     
 
53. Finance Update  
(Item D1) 
 
1. Mr Oakford referred to the most recent Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 

Report – December 2023-24 which was reported to Cabinet at its meeting on 21 
March 2024.  The overspend was at £30million which was a reduction of £6million 
since quarter 2.  There were significant overspends in the Adults Directorate and 
Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Directorate and there was 
evidence of spending controls and management action having a positive impact.  
However, it was realistic to say that it would be necessary to use reserves at the 
end of this financial year as after management action there still remained a 
£18million overspend.   
 

2. Members asked questions in relation to KCC’s financial position, key issues 
raised by the Committee and responded to by the Cabinet Member and Officers 
included the following: 

 
a. In response to a question about avoiding repeating overspends of previous 

years Mr Oakford confirmed that this would be the second year of being 
overspent.  Controls had been put in place and KCC would continue to look 
for efficiencies.  There was no contingency, the council had to balance its 
budget and further cuts would have to be made.   

b. In relation to CYPE it was important to note that this directorate remained 
in the bottom quartile for costs across the country.  The problems were 
national, without proper funding of Adult Social Care and CYPE local 
authorities could cease to exist.   

c. Members raised concerns about the timing of financial information 
available to the committee.  How was it possible to take action when the 
information being considered for Q1 wasn’t received until Q3?  The 
portfolio holder concurred with this view and confirmed that an indication of 
future numbers would be available within 15 working days of the end of the 
quarter which would be 90% accurate.   

 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the finance update provided.     
  
 
54. SEND Sub-Committee - One Year On Review  
(Item D2) 
 
 
1. Mr Cook introduced this report which was the one year on review of the SEND 

Sub-Committee.  This dedicated sub-committee of Scrutiny had been set up to 
exercise the functions of the Scrutiny Committee in relation to KCC’s SEND 
provision.    

Page 3



 

4 

 
2. Mr Watts explained that the committee, in reviewing the report, had an opportunity 

to consider what they would like the SEND Sub-Committee to do next, officers 
would answer technical questions and support the decision made by the 
committee.     

 
3. The Sub-Committee Chair, Mr Cole presented the report and thanked the guests 

and colleagues for their time spent with the committee.  Children and young 
people had always been at the heart of the committee’s thoughts and aims to 
ensure the best possible outcomes for children and young people.   

 
4. Members asked questions in relation to the work of the SEND Sub-Committee 

and its review report, key issues raised by the Committee and responded to by 
the Chair and Cabinet Member included the following: 

 
a. In relation to the guests invited to attend the sub-committee, external 

meetings had been held to gather additional information from visits, virtual 
meetings and schools.   

b. Members raised concerns about the numbers of meetings held, the Chair 
explained the timing of the Accelerated Progress Plan which the sub-
committee had reviewed.  There were concerns that the information being 
provided to the committee was outdated and that little progress had been 
made on improving the situation for SEND families.     

c. Members considered the proposal for a SEND sub-committee to be a good 
one, and some believed it should continue but that the format should be 
reviewed following further discussion.  

d. Following a comment from Mr Watts the Chairman agreed to hold an 
informal meeting to further discuss the administrative detail of the proposal, 
before a further report was presented to the next Scrutiny Committee in 
June 2024.   

e.  The Chairman proposed that the SEND Sub-Committee be disbanded and 
the Scrutiny Committee undertake scrutiny and review in relation to KCC’s 
SEND provision.   

f. This was seconded by Mr Webb.   
g. The Committee voted on this motion and this was carried. 

 
RESOLVED that the SEND Sub-Committee be disbanded and the Scrutiny 
Committee undertake scrutiny and review in relation to KCC’s SEND provision.   
 
Dr Sullivan, Ms Hawkins and Mr Hook asked that it be noted that they voted against 
this recommendation.    
 
55. Work Programme  
(Item E1) 
 
1. In response to a comment from Dr Sullivan about the further report back on the 

social and financial impact of the decision to end funding to Homeless Connect - 
the Chairman would request this for the Scrutiny meeting on 10 July 2024.  

 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.   
 

Page 4



 

5 

56. Future Meeting Dates  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED that the future meeting dates be noted.   
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer 
 

To:  Crime and Disorder Committee – 5 June 2024 
 

Subject:        Kent Community Safety Agreement 
 
 
Summary: This report briefly explains the background of Community Safety 

Agreements and the development of Kent’s Agreement. This report also 
seeks to outline the role of the Committee in scrutinising the Kent 
Community Safety Agreement and as a ‘critical friend’ to the Community 
Safety Partnership. 

 
 

 
 
1. Community Safety Agreements 
 
1.1 Community Safety Agreements (CSAs) are mandatory for two tier authorities and 

are used by the Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) to meet their statutory 
duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
[...]
tinued joint working with 
relevant agencies to meet the needs of Kent’s communities. 

 
 
3. Committee Role 
 
3.1 The Scrutiny Committee is required to meet annually in the form of the Crime and 

Disorder Committee to review and scrutinise work undertaken by relevant partner 
agencies and authorities responsible for managing crime and disorder in the 
County.  This duty arises from the Police and Justice Act 2006 which introduced 
Crime and Disorder Committees to fulfil this scrutiny function. 

 
3.2 The Committee exists as a ‘critical friend’ of the Community Safety Partnership, 

considering the strategic level approach on crime and disorder and should not 
seek to challenge operation level actions. 

 
3.3 Reviewing, considering and commenting on the current Community Safety 

Agreement and the activities undertaken to address the priorities serves as a 
constructive approach for the Committee to fulfil its statutory requirement to 
scrutinise the strategic activity in the arena of crime and disorder.  The focus of 
the Committee’s scrutiny should be on the collective work of the partnership 
rather than the activities of the individual agencies. 

 
3.4 All district/borough CSPs across Kent have scrutiny functions in place meeting 

the benchmark for annual scrutiny set out in the legislation; with some local 
Scrutiny Committees meeting more frequently to review the CSP plans as well as 
other Community Safety related topics.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices:  

- Appendix A - Kent Community Safety Agreement April 2024 
- Appendix B - Kent CSA Priorities and Actions 2023/24 

4.   Recommendation 
 

4.1  The Committee may resolve to: 
 

 Note the refreshed Community Safety Agreement (April 2024) and make no 
comment. 

 Make comment on the refreshed Community Safety Agreement (April 2024) 
and the year-end report on the priorities and actions for 2023/24 . 

 Offer recommendations to one or more of the responsible authorities. 
 

Page 9



 

[...]
        Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2024) 

Foreword 
 

As the new Chair of the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) I am pleased to 

present the latest refresh of the Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) which takes 

effect from 1st April 2024 and sets out the strategic ambitions of the KCSP.  
 

Community safety partners have a wide variety of roles to play in protecting residents 

and communities, from providing reassurance, education, raising awareness, and to 

support interventions, as well as enforcement when necessary.  The Community Safety 

Agreement sets out how partners in Kent will work together to address the key 

community safety priorities for the County, identifying the shared objectives and 

outcomes required to improve the lives of the people of Kent.  
 

I am pleased to say much progress has been made by partners over the last few years, 

working together to address the issues identified within the CSA and this latest update 

along with the refresh of the action plan will help support the ongoing focus of the 

KCSP. The Community Safety landscape is ever changing and the problems we face 

are increasingly more complex. The KCSP recognises the challenges in addressing 

these issues and operates alongside a number of cooperating bodies and other multi-

agency partnerships.  
 

In recent years the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, the cost of living crisis and other 

significant events, such as international conflicts, have impacted the way we live and 

work, with the long-term impacts on crime and community cohesion still to be fully 

understood. Changes to legislation and new duties have also been introduced in recent 

years, or are being developed, which directly impact the work of partner agencies as 

detailed in the Kent Community Safety Agreement and need to be taken into account. 

These include the Serious Violence Duty, Violence Against Women and Girls, the 

outcomes of recent consultations relating to Community Safety Partnerships and Anti-

Social Behaviour, the Criminal Justice Bill which is progressing through Parliament, and 

the Retail Crime Action Plan. Inevitably these global and local issues will impact on the 

lives of residents and in turn the work of the partnership, but we will keep working 

together throughout the year ahead and continue to adapt plans as needed. 
 

All of the above takes place within a context of reduced funding for services across the 
public and voluntary sectors, making collaborative working more important than ever to 
maximise the impact of available resources. The challenge ahead of us all is significant 
and there are many unknowns and uncertainties that we will have to deal with, but by 
further strengthening our current working relationships and building new relationships 
where necessary, Kent is up to meeting this challenge 
 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank the previous Chair of the KCSP, Mr Mike 

Hill, who led the partnership for over 15 years and to recognise all the agencies and 

individuals that have contributed to the work of the KCSP during that time.   
 

Page 17



 

 

 

8                                                                                                                              Version 8.0 

 

 

Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2024)          

 

I look forward to working with everyone over the coming years and acknowledge that 

the success of this agreement can only be achieved through the ongoing delivery of the 

associated action plans, which would not be possible without the considerable support 

of the Kent Community Safety Team and partner agencies at both district/borough and 

county level, as well as non-statutory organisations and the voluntary sector.   
 

I would therefore like to thank everyone involved for their efforts and continued support.  
 

Clair Bell 

Chair Kent Community Safety Partnership  

Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory
[...]
in November 2023 to better understand how CSPs currently 

work. The findings from the first survey have been published including 

recommendations for closer working between CSPs and the PCC, although 

detailed guidance on the implementation required has not been received as yet.  

In addition, the findings from the second phase of the survey have also not been 

published as yet. Partner agencies should be aware that the functions and 

demands on CSPs are likely to be affected in the future as a result of the recent 

consultations but the full impact of the changes remain unclear at this time.         

 

 

Page 28



Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2017)  

 

 

Version 8.0                                                                                                                         19 

 

                  

                                            Kent Community Safety Agreement (April 2024) 

4. Governance 
 

4.1. The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) is responsible for the delivery of 

the Kent Community Safety Agreement priorities, with membership taken from 

senior officers across the responsible authorities (see below), local Community 

Safety Partnership (CSP) Chairs and the County Council portfolio holder.   

 

 
 

4.2. The KCSP is supported by a Working Group consisting of senior representatives 

from all the countywide statutory partners.   In addition, the multi-agency Kent 

Community Safety Team (KCST) which is formed of staff from Police, Fire & 

Rescue and KCC helps support the work of both county and district partners.  

 

4.3. The statutory partners aim to effectively and efficiently deliver the priorities 

outlined in this agreement and to comply with statutory responsibilities. 

 

4.4. The KCC Scrutiny Committee will also serve as the Crime and Disorder 

Committee as required and therefore will have a statutory responsibility to review 

and scrutinise delivery of the Community Safety Agreement.
[...]
ated with 
each published review. Between April 2023 and March 2024, 152 
actions across a number of DHRs have been implemented resulting in 
two further DHRs being signed off with all actions completed.. 

 The Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) continues to manage a 
number of cases which are at various stages of the process.  

 Learning from reviews is shared with partners via presentations at CSP 
meetings and short written briefings on each published review is shared 
across a variety of partners and frontline staff via email and the Safer 
Communities Portal (access available via MS Teams for professional 
colleagues). 

 In 2023 three DHR Lessons Identified seminars were delivered aimed at 
professionals and frontline practitioners covering the learning and 
recommendations of recently published cases. Over 350 people 
attended these events with 96% rating it as excellent, very good or 
good. 

Page 52

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/domesticabuseinenglandandwalesoverview/november2023
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/domesticabuseinenglandandwalesoverview/november2023
https://www.kpho.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/164009/Kent-Domestic-Abuse-Needs-Assessment-2023.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s122875/2300097%20Appendix%20B%20-%20Full%20Strategy.pdf


Appendix B: Kent Community Safety Agreement - Priorities and Actions 2023/24 
  

Page 7 of 39 
 

Review the Kent and 
Medway Domestic 
Abuse Services 
Website and raise 
awareness 

 Work is being undertaken to fully redevelop the Domestic Abuse 
Services website in line with requirements. A holding page and new 
Referral Pathway have been developed to provide information about 
how to obtain immediate support in Kent and Medway. 

 The #KnowSeeSpeakOut campaign has created an annual calendar of 
social media content that is freely available for organisations across 
Kent & Medway to utilise. This has b
[...]
hol and drug related harms. All the 
priorities in the Kent Strategy are taken from local needs and stakeholder’s views and are also 

Page 61

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0007/163825/Substance-misuse-strategy-2023-to-2028.pdf


Appendix B: Kent Community Safety Agreement - Priorities and Actions 2023/24 
  

Page 16 of 39 
 

aligned to the National Drug Strategy: “From Harm to Hope”. The Alliance governance is reporting 
to both the Kent and Medway Health and Well Being Board and the Kent Community Safety 
Partnership. This is important for the wide-reaching nature of substance misuse and the importance 
of tackling supply, crime and disorder.  The heart of this Strategy is to empower, encourage and 
support individuals and communities to take a more active role in preventing and reducing the 
harmful effects of drugs and alcohol in Kent. 
 

Corporate responsibilities  
The 10-year Drug and Alcohol Strategy is required to establish a combating drugs partnership 
that will bring together local partners in order to understand their populations, identify challenges 
and solutions. These Partnerships will be accountable for delivering the outcomes in the National 
Outcomes Framework with a named Senior Responsible Officer reporting to central government. 
Alcohol harms are implicit in this government guideline.  In Kent, key systems have been set up to 
ensure the partnerships and delivery are fit for purpose. The strategy is in place post public 
consultation. A network is in place via the Kent Substance Misuse (Drug and Alcohol) Alliance 
which is chaired by the Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services. The 
programme’s Senior Responsible Officer (SRO) for Kent is the Director of Public Health and reports 
to central government. A Senior Executive Group has been created chaired by the Director of 
Public Health and has leads from key agencies (Police, Probation, Providers, Commissioners, ICB 
(NHS) and Secure Estate. This drives the o
[...]
im blaming and myths around Rape 
has been increased and improved across the county. 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee, 5 June 2024 
 
Subject: Work Programme  

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report gives details of the proposed work programme for the Scrutiny 
Committee. 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Introduction 

a) Any Member of the Council is entitled to give notice that they wish an item 
relevant to the functions of the Committee (which is not an excluded matter) to 
be included on the agenda for the next available meeting. 
 

b) The definition of an excluded matter referenced above is:  
 

a. Any matter relating to a planning or licensing decision, 
b. Any matter relating to a person in respect of which that person has a 

right of recourse to a review of right of appeal conferred by or under 
any enactment,  

c. Any matter which is vexatious, discriminatory or not reasonable to be 
included in the agenda or discussion at a meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 

c) The Scrutiny Committee has the ability to ‘call-in’ decisions made by the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members.  Any two Members from more than 
one Political Group may give notice within five clear working days from the 
publication of a decision taken of their wish to call-in the decision. 

 

 

 

 

Background Documents 

None 

Contact Details  
 
Anna Taylor 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416478 

2. Recommendation  

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and note the report. 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item C1

mailto:anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme - Scrutiny Committee June 2024  
  

Items identified for upcoming meetings  
  

Date 
requested  

Item   

November 
2023  

Framing Kent
[...]
 Crime and Disorder Committee  
 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2024
	 B - Scrutiny Committee meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee
	Appendix A - Kent Community Safety Agreement_April 2024
	Version Control
	Contents
	Foreword
	1.  Introduction
	2.  Legislation
	3.  Key Changes to the Community Safety Landscape
	National and International
	Changes to Legislation
	Partnership Changes and Challenges

	4.  Governance
	5. Key Achievements
	Whilst the CSA action plan sets out how partners aim to address the overarching priorities across the county, each local CSP in Kent has their own community safety plan and associated initiatives aimed at tackling the most relevant issues for their re...
	6.  County Priorities
	7. Leads
	8.  Links to Plans
	9.  Responsible Authorities
	Appendix A: Strategic Assessments (2023-24)
	Appendix B: Executive Summary Overview
	Appendix C: Horizon Scanning
	Appendix D: Police & Crime Plan (2022-2025)
	Appendix E: Kent CSA Priorities and Cross-Cutting Themes

	Appendix B - Kent CSA Priorites and Actions 2023-24

	C1 Work Programme
	Work Programme - 5 June 2024






Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 5 June 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Ms J Hawkins (Substitute for Rich Lehmann), Mr A J Hook, 
Mrs S Prendergast and Mr O Richardson 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mrs C Bell (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory 
Services) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)Police Sergeant Peter 
Ballard, Chief Superintendent Emma Banks, Ms S Brinson, Ms A Cain, Ms C Bright, 
Ms I Hunter-Whitehouse, Mr S Peerbux, Mr M Powell, Mr M Rolfe, Detective 
Inspector James Ross, Ms R Westlake, Mr N Wilkinson and Mrs A Taylor.   
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:  Mrs L Game, Dr L Sullivan, Mr M Bunting, Ms N 
Floodgate, Ms C Harris, Ms J Mookherjee, Mr S Perez and Superintendent Peter 
Steenhuis.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
57. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
Mr Hook made a declaration on Item B - that he worked for the CPS as a lawyer & 
that his wife was a probation officer.  
 
Dr Sullivan made a declaration on Item B, that her husband was deputy leader of 
Gravesham Borough Council, was a member of Gravesham Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) and a member of Kent CSP. 
 
58. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2024  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2024 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
59. Scrutiny Committee meeting as the Crime and Disorder Committee  
(Item B) 
 
1. Mrs Bell, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services and Chair of 

the Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) introduced the item.  The 
Community Safety Agreement had been refreshed in April 2024 and it set out how 
the Kent Community Safety Partners in Kent would work together to deliver the 
key priorities for the county.   
 



 

2 

2. Shafick Peerbux, Head of Community Safety, introduced a presentation which 
would be given by the Partners present, a copy of the presentation is available 
here:  Scrutiny Crime and Disorder Committee - KCSP Presentation 

 
3. Members commended the presentation and thanked the partners for their 

introductions and comments.  Members asked questions in relation to the 
presentation, the Community Safety Agreement and the work of the partners.  
Key issues raised by the Committee and responded to by the Cabinet Member, 
Officers and partners present included the following:  

 
a. The Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were being reviewed and it 

was expected that this would place increasing responsibilities onto the 
CSPs and bring greater links with the Police and Crime Commissioners. 

b. A Member raised concerns about extremism and security issues around 
community events.  Nick Wilkinson highlighted the work of the Community 
Security Trust (CST) which was a national organisation providing protective 
security advice and training particularly within Jewish Communities but also 
across faith.  The CST website can be found on the following link:  
https://cst.org.uk/ 

c. In relation to a question about Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) hot spots, these 
were defined by analysts who reviewed the levels of calls and incidents 
classed as ASB over a period of three years.  Community Safety Units and 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams had been given funding to undertake 
community engagement within hot spot areas.  The aim of this was to 
ensure they were aware that they were within a ASB hot spot area and to 
ensure firsthand information was available enabling the issues to be 
tackled effectively.     

d. A Member asked whether hot spots focussed on urban areas rather than 
rural areas.  Superintendent Peter Steenhuis explained that the new 
Neighbourhood Policing Model ensured that every area had a dedicated 
Neighbourhood Task Force, and in addition the Rural Task Force tackled 
problem issues within the rural areas.   

e. In relation to Highway Safety – this was often the single biggest concern 
amongst Kent residents.  An annual programme reviewed collisions across 
the road network, this was a statutory requirement.  In addition, where 
repeated reports were received around near misses or risk areas due to 
speed or harsh breaking – these were also reviewed to determine the 
measures to be used to reduce incidents.   

f. In relation to Domestic Violence a Member asked about further education 
for both girls and boys.  Chief Superintendent Emma Banks concurred with 
the comments that education was vital.  Projects were underway with 
partners to educate both girls and boys in schools with projects such as the 
healthy relationships programme.  There were also child centred policing 
teams within Kent Police.  Negative role models did exist for young people 
and prevention was key with early intervention opportunities.   

g. Early intervention and prevention was also a key part of the new 2024-29 
Domestic Abuse Strategy.  This included how to talk to young people about 
abuse they might have experienced at home as well as ensuring that 
support systems were accessible to young people in their first 
relationships.  Schools were often the first contact for children and young 
people and there were close relationships with schools to ensure the right 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/b24913/Scrutiny%20Crime%20and%20Disorder%20Committee%20-%20KCSP%20Presentation%2005th-Jun-2024%2010.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9


 

3 

information was available and support for vulnerable children and also their 
parents.   

h. Nick Wilkinson explained that a training session was delivered, mainly to 
staff but young people as well, on extremism, gender stereotyping, 
influencers, incels, misogyny and the manosphere.  There was an open 
invitation to Members to attend this training session.   Mr Wilkinson 
explained that the Channel Panel was a multi-agency group working 
together to safeguard people from radicalisation and extremism.  Online 
platforms continued to be a significant challenge around this.   

i. A Member asked whether partners were expecting an increase in ASB as a 
result of the reduction in youth services in Kent and was there anything that 
Members could do within their own communities?  Superintendent 
Steenhuis confirmed that the Police were working closely with the youth 
services across Kent and Medway.  Dedicated child centred policing teams 
worked within schools working with specific individuals who might need 
diverting away from ASB.  The loss of any service would have an impact 
but all partners were working within the available budget.   

j. The online world remained extremely challenging and there was a focus on 
training, awareness raising and partnership working.  There had been 
national and local investment in keeping children safe online and improving 
the digital capability of the Police in identifying online child abuse.  
Education programmes were also provided to children and parents.    False 
and harmful messages spread quickly but work had been undertaken with 
an organisation that could provide resources in response to an online 
threat to schools and young people within 5 working days.  This would be 
in discussion with young people to deliver factual messaging.   

k. In relation to e-scooters, these were illegal, they could only be ridden with 
insurance and currently no companies would provide insurance, there were 
no pilot areas currently in Kent.   

l. A Member raised concerns around crimes against the elderly, particularly 
scams and it was acknowledged that scams could affect anyone, 
regardless of their age.  Trading Services had a significant priority around 
protecting vulnerable people in relation to scams.  A victim safeguarding 
officer worked to engage with people who were victims of scams or 
potential victims.  The majority of scams reported in Kent originated outside 
of the UK and support to victims was key.   

m. Discussions were ongoing in relation to the lead officer for safeguarding 
vulnerable people as it was such a broad topic crossing over so many 
teams.  All partners picked up issues around safeguarding vulnerable 
people in their work.   

n. How could Members help partners in delivering the messages to residents 
of Kent?  Mrs Bell responded that ensuring people are aware of how to 
report crime was key, communication with residents and neighbourhood 
watch teams was vital, and residents should be encouraged to report any 
issues.  Members should ensure that they continued to highlight the work 
of the Community Safety Partners in meetings with their community and in 
newsletters etc.   

o. The Chairman thanked, again, the Cabinet Member and partners present 
for their contributions to the meeting and for their work in making Kent a 
safer place.   

 



 

4 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee note the refreshed Community Safety 
Agreement (April 2024) and make no comment.   
 
  
60. Work Programme  
(Item C1) 
 
1. In response to a question the Chairman confirmed that details of the plan for 

continued scrutiny of SEND provision at KCC would be circulated to Members 
asap. 

 
POST MEETING NOTE: The Chairman emailed all Scrutiny Committee Members on 
10 June 2024 confirming that a report on the approach to SEND Scrutiny would be 
submitted to the Scrutiny committee on 10 July.   
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 


